FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC. 2046}

THIS IS THE BEGINNING OF MR # 3]&1 :
DATE FILMED _ 7, CAMERA NO. _ A&

£z

¥
o
MO
e
~r
e
w
o




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D C 20463

Novesber 24, 1992

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE

/
JOHN C. SURI
STAFF DIRE

ROBERT J. COSTA ;
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: FINAL AUDIT RﬁPORT ON GEORGIA REPUBLICAN PARTY ("the
Committee) {

-Attached for your review and analysis is the subject audit
report. In addition, a copy of the narrative portion of the
Committee’s response to the interim audit report has been
included at Attachment I. The Committee also submitted as part
of its response two notebooks which containnd ‘amendments and
ethtt documentation in response to the interim nﬁiit tlpott.

Included at Exhibit A, !
fftﬁ- Individuall: Exhibit B, ent
t G, ctory ‘88 Program and Ex i
nlintain Receipt Records, are matters addr.i‘ 5]
it repust which the nudit staff recommends, b “on
CQ-nission s approved Materiality Thresholds, be tdtettcd to
your Office.

Should you have any questions, or wish to review 2 copy of
the amendments or documentation filed by the Committee please
contact Alex Boniewicz or Rick Halter at 219-3720
Attachments:

Report of the Audit Division on Georgia Republican Party

Exhibit A - Apparent Excessive Contributions from Individuals
(with attachment)

Exhibit B Apparent Prohibited Contributions (with attachments)
Exhibic o Victory ’'88 Program (with attachment)
Exhib.. O - Failur: to Maintain Receipt Records

Attachment I - Committee Response (Narrative Portion Only)




~ PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
" WASHINGTON, DC 04}

REPORT OF THEZ AUDIT DIVISION
ON THE
GEORGIA REPUBLICAN PARTY

Background
AL Overview

This report is based on an audit of the Georgia
Sepublican Party ("the Committee”), undertaken by the Audit
Division of the Pederal Election Commission in accerdance with the
- ptuvt:ions of the Pederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
& d ("the Act®). The audit was conducted pursuant to section
438(b) of Title 2 of the United States Code, which states, in

art, that the Commission may conduct audits and field
‘investigations of anv volitical committee ‘requ:

report under section 434 of thig title. P

- swdit under this section, the Commission shal

reviev of reports filed by selected committees to°

~ whether the reports filed by a particular committee meet

" threshold requirements for substantial compliance with th¢=Act.

The Committee registered with the Pederal Election
Commission on February 23, 1982. The Committee maintains its
headgquarters in Atlanta, Georgia. The audit covered the period
January 1, 1987 through December 31, 19688. The Committee reported
a cash balance on January 1, 1987 of $131,223.79; total receipts
of $1,497,571.88; total disbursemaents of $1,496,022.56; and a cash
balance on December 31, 1988 of $132,773.11.

This audit report is based on documents and workpapers
which support each of its factual statements. They form part of
the record upon which the Commission based its decisions on the
matters in the report and were available to the Commissioners and
appropriate staff for review.

B. Key Personnel

The Treasurer of the Committee during the period covered
by the audit was Marvin H. Smith, who continues to serve as the
current Treasurer.




c. scope

The audit included such tests as verification of total
receipts and disbursements and individual transactions; review of
required supporting documentation; analysis of Committee debts and
obligations; and such other audit procedures as deemed necessary
under the circumstances; with the exception that although the
Committee’s recordkeeping with respect to receipt records (for the
period January 1, 1987 through June 30, 1988) and disbursement
records (for the period January 1, 1987 through December 31,1987)
appeared to be in compliance with the requirements of 2 U.S.C.
§432(c), bank accounts and supporting documentation were not
maintained in a manner that allowed for the separation of federal
and non-federal financial activity in accordance with the
requirements of 21 C.T.X. §102.%, thereby limiting substantive
testing of: total reported receipts and expenditures; proper
disclosure of receipts/disbursements; and limitations/prohibitions
on contributions. Purther, the Committee did not appear to be in
compliance with the provisions of 11 C.F.R §§102.9(a) and (b)
which require, in part, that the treasurer keep an account of
committee receipts and disbursements by any reasonable accounting
procedure.

I1. Audit Findings and Recoamendations

A. Separation of Federal/Non-Federal Activity and
Hisstatement of Financial Activity

Sections 434(b)(2) and (4) of Title 2 of the United
States Code require that each report disclose, for the reporting
period and calendar year, the total amount of all receipts and the
total amount of all disbursements. s

Sections 102.5(a)(1)(i) and (ii) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations state, in part, that a political committee
shall establish a separate federal account in a depcsitory and
that such account shall be treated as a separate federal political
committee which snhall comply with the requirements cf the Act; or
establish a political committee which shall receive contributions
subject to the prohibitions and limitations of the Act, regardless
of whether such contributions are for use in connection with
federal or non-federal elections.

In addition, Sections 102.9(a) and (b) of Title 11 of
the Code of Federal Regulations provide, in relevant parts, that
the treasurer of a political committee shall keep an account by
any reasonable accounting procedure of all contributions received
by or on behalf of the political committee, and of all
disbursements made by or == tzhalf of the political committee.

Dur...y Jic22wczh, the Audit staff determined that, for
1987, the Committee maintained four accounts with respect to
federal activity. Two accounts appeared to contain solely federal




activity. The two remaining accounts were shared accounts vith*thnﬁ;'

non-federal committee, one used for payment of payroll ‘and the
other used for payment of operating and other expenditures. Since .
the shared payroll account was used solely for this tpouc. the

Audit staff is of the opinion that the Committee would be re 'f"~,,,':r

to report each transfer from its federal account which reimburses
this non-federal account. Therefore, the shared payroll account
activity was not considered in the Audit staff'’s bank
reconciliation to determine correct reportable activity for 1987.
With respect to the shared operating account, from which
disbursexents appear to have been made for other than allocable
costs, the Audit staff is of the opinion that this is a separate
federal account as described at 11 C.P.R. §102.5(a)(1)(i), which
shall comply with the reporting requirements of 11 CFR part 104.
Additionally, only funds subject to the prohibitions and
limitations of the Act shall be deposited to such account.*/ The
Audit staff has included this account as part of the 1987 bank
reconciliation to determine correct reportable activity.

In addition, Committee records with respect to
contributions from individuals and disbursements were maintained
in such a manner as to preclude the Audit staff from
distinguishing which transactions were associated with the federal
committee as opposed to those associated with the non-federal
committee.

The Committee did not provide all 1987 bank statements
until after the exit conference. The Audit staff performed a
limited reconciliation of Committee bank accounts to its
disclosure reports filed for 1987 Based upon the adjultld hlﬁt
activity for all four accounts, the Committee’s beginning e&lﬁ*ﬁtl;-
overstated by $367.23, receipts were understated by $184,355.43,
disbursements were understated by $175,973.08, and the cash
balance at December 31, 1987 was understated by $8,015.12. The
Audit staff could not perform an in-depth analysis of the
differences; it is our opinion that these differences reflect the
non-federal activity within the shared accounts.

The Audit staff performed a reconciliation of the
Committee’s bank activity to reported financial activity for 1988
based upon the most recent reports filed by the Committee prior to
notification of the impending audit. The reconciliation revealed a
$92,172.35 overstatement of receipts, a $33,605.20 understatement
of disbursements, and the cash balance at December 31, 1988 was
overstated by $125,378.82. The Audit staff did not perform an
in-depth analysis relative to the above difference since the
Committee had filed an amended report on January 9, 1990 which
corrected in all material aspects, the misstatements of financial
activity for 1988 as detailed above.

*/ Under the Campaign Finance Law of Georgia, corporate
contributions are permitted.




Additionally, the Audit staff was unable to perform any
substantive tests with respect to the Committee’s receipts (for
the period 1-1-87 to 6-30-88) and disbursements (for the period
1-1-87 to 12-31-87) as a result of the difficulties noted above
with respect to the bank reconciliations, as well as the inability
to distiaguish f2deral from non-federal z2ctivity. The Committee’'s
receipt documentation, for the above noted period, consisted of
photocopies of contributor checks maintained separately from
deposit slips. The deposit slips only noted total dollars by .
fundraising code. Further, there was no indication on the copy of
the check as to whether it was deposited to a federal or a
non-federal account; nor does it appear that the check copies were
annotated with a fundraising code. For disbursements made during
1987 from the shared payroll account described above,

documentation or worksheets, from which the Audit staff could
identify the federal from the non-federal payroll, were not
available to the Audit staff. Also, documentation for the shared
operating account, for 1987, was maintained by vendor and the
attached invoices contained no notations as to whether the
disbursement was federal or non-federal in nature.

At the exit conference, Committee representatives were
advised of the above matters.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of that report the
Committee organize its financial records for 1987 and its receipt
records through 6-30-88, so federal and non-federal activity could
be separated. Alternatively, the Committee could amend their =
disclosure reports for 1987, adjusting for the misstatements =
mentioned above, and filing amended Schedules A and B for 1987,
correctly itemizing receipt and disbursement activity. In :

) additicn, based upon the corrective action taken by the Committee
y with respect to this matter, the Audit staff recommended that the
Committee make available for the Audit staff’s review appropriate
receipt documentation for the period 1-1-87 through 6-30-88 as
well as disbursement documentation for 1987. For 1988, except as
noted above, the Audit staff recommended no further action at that
time. The Audit staff also noted that further recommendations may

be forthcoming.

‘‘‘‘‘‘

§5B8 47 70

0

5

9

The Committee’s response included receipt documentation
and amended disclosure reports. Within the narrative portion of
its response, the Committee states that all transfers from its
federal accounts to its non-federal operating account have also
been included on the amended reports and "strenuously objects to
the classification by the Audit Report of the operating account as
a federal account." The Committee notes that "the function and
operation of this account was to serve as the account out of which
allocable expenditures were made, following receipt of transfers
from the federal account, using both federal and non-federal funds
in proportion under the ballot composition method. The account was
not used to pay non-allocable federal expenditures, and the




mctivity ffﬂl this nccount vas not ripo:tlblo ‘under rsc | s
regulations then in place."

The Audit staff notes tﬁtt th- fieldwork tuvttv-o!
aveilable disbursement docusientation showed no federal sctivity
with respect to the operating account other ‘than the three ,
payments described in Pinding I1.C.. 1In’'addition, therse were :
no federal or state-level elections held in Georgia during 1987.
Pinally, for 1988, the Committee discontinued its practice of
using a joint operating account, conformi:g to the regulations
then in effect. The Audit staff is of the opinion the Committee
has substantively complied with the recommendation with respect to
this matter.

Recommendation. #1

The Audit staff recommends no further action with respect to
this matter.

B. Dtaclosute,o!'Dinbuzgonents

Section 434(b)(5)(&)‘ot Title 2 of the United States
Code requires that each report under this section disclose thc
name and address of each person to whom an expenditure i

aggregate amount or value in excess of 5200 within the
year is made to meet a candidate or committee o )
together with the ‘date, iuuunt ‘and purpose of iﬁnb,_
expenditure.

as discussed ia- ?inding"z A, abnve..Chhlitttc
disbursement records for 1987 were such that federal dctivity
could not be distinguished from non-federal activity. The Audit
staff was able to perform a limited reviev of expenses incurred
during 1987 utilizing a partial check register and bank statements
for accounts containing federal activity provided after the c¢lose
of fieldwork. By comparing the check register entries to bank
statements for the joint operating account, and disbursements
disclosed on Schedule B of reports filed by the Committee, the
Audit staff determined there were 46 disbursements totaling
$44,628.97 that were not itemized on the Committee’s disclosure
reports, for which the payee could also be determined. The Audit
staff then accounted for the remaining disbursements in excess of
$200 on the bank statements and identified an additional 148
disbursements totaling $160,547.19 which were not itemiszed on
Committee reports. Since these 148 disbursements were identified
using only bank statements provided subsequent to the close of
fieldwork, only check number and amount are available for these
disbursements. Altogether, the Audit staff noted 194
disbursements, totaling $205,176.16, made during 1987, for which
records maintained by the Committee did not allow for a
deteraination of the federal or non-federal nature of these




disbursements; and for which there were not itemized entries on
Schedule B of the Committee’s disclosure reports.

In addition, the Audit staff notes that transfers froa
the Committee’'s federal account to the shared payroll account,
totaling $105,400.00, representing the federal portion of
allocable paytoll costs, appear not to have been reported on
Committee disclosure reports for 1987. It should be noted that
the Committee reported $117,585.32 in Other Disbursements on its
1987 Year-End report; hounvcr, this amount was not supported by
itemized entries on Schedules B. Purther, absent Committee
workpapers detailing the source of its reported figures, the Audit
staff was unable to determine which disbursements were included as
Other Disbursements.

For 1988, the Audit staff performed a sample review of
Committee disbursements. The results indicated that a material
number of disbursements were not itemized as required on the most
recent reports filed prior to notification of the impending audit.
On January 9, 1990, as part of a comprehensive amendment filed by
the Committee, Schedules B were submitted which materially
corrected the itemization problem identified for 1988.

At the exit conference, Committee representatives were
made awvare of the problems associated with the 1988 disbursements.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of that report, contiagnnt
upon the corrective action taken with respect to Pinding = ;
II1.A.(Separation of Federal/Non-Pederal Activity and Nisstatement
of Financial Activity) €or 1987, the Committee file appropriate
Schedules B disclosing dishurso-outs not itemized as noted above.
for 1988, the Audit staff reccamended no further action.

As part of the Committee’s response received May ¢,
1992, amendments were filed to correct the reporting of federal
activity for 1987 which included Schedules B disclosing
disbursements requiring itemization.

The Audit staff’s review of these amendments indicated
the Committee has materially corrected the disclosure of
disbursements.

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends no further action with
respect to this matter.




Ch Contributions to Federal Candidates from the
on-Federal Account

Section 102.5(a)(1)(i) of Title 11 of the Code of
Pederal Regulations states, in part, that all disbursements,
contributions, expenditures and transfers by a committee in
connection with any federal election shall be made from its

federal account.

The Audit staff’s limited review of disbursements noted
that the Committee made three contributions totalling $2,300 to
federal candidates from its State Operating account.

At the Exit Conference, a Committee representative was
provided with copies of the checks in question. 1In its 1990 April
Quarterly Report, filed with the Commission on April 17, 1990, the
Committee reported the transfer of $2,300*/, the amount of the

" aforementioned contributions, to its State Account, and provided
copies of the bank memoranda.

Recommendation $3

The Audit staff recommends no further action with respect to

D. Reporting of Interest Income Received

Sections 434(b)(2)(J) and (3)(G) of Title 2 of the
United States Code provide, in relevant parts, that each report
under this section shall disclose for the reporting period and
calendar year the total amount of all dividends, interest and
other forms of receipts, as well as the identification of each
person who provides any dividend, interest or other receipt to the
reporting committee in an aggregate value or amount in excess of
$200 within the calendar year, together with the date and amount

of any such receipt.

95043654775

Section 431(13)(B) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "identification” to be, in the case of any
person, to be the full name and address of such person.

Section 431(11) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "person" to include an individual, partnership,
committee, association, corporation, labor organization, or any
other organization or group of persons.

ot 4 In the Audit staff’s opinion, this action obviates the need
for the non-federal account to register as a political

committee.




95043684776

The Audit staff’s review of available bank atut!lnntl
for the Committee’s federal money market and Victory ".‘.ccouﬁt',
determined that all 28 transactions involving receipt of gng.g..g
income, totaling $13,230.79, were not itemized as reguired. ‘

In addition, the Detailed Summary Pages filed as part of
the Committee’s 1987 and 1988 Year-End disclosure reports disclose
a total of only $10,209.35 in Other Receipts. The Audit staff
noted that the Committee appears to have understated other
receipts by $2,775.78 for 1987; and, understated other receipts by

$245.66 for 1988.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended

that within 30 calendar days of service of that report the
Committee file appropriate Schedulas A disclosing interest income

not itemized as noted above.

On May 4, 1992, as part of its response to the interim
audit report. the Committee submitted amended reports that
included Schedules A which materially disclosed interest income

received.

Recommendation #4

The Audit staff recommends no further action with respect to
this matter.

E. Disclosure of Contributions from Individuals

Section 434(b)(3)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code requires that each report disclose the identification of sach
person who makes a contribution to the reporting committee: duttng
the reporting period, whose contribution or contributions have an
aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 within the calendar
year, together with the date and amount of any such contribution.

Section 431(13) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "identification" to be, in the case of any
individual, the name, mailing address, and the occupation of such
individual, as well as the name of his or her employer.

The Audit staff was unable to perform any substantive
testing for the period from January 1, 1987 to June 30, 1988 since
federal and non-federal contributor records could not be
separated, as detailed at Pinding II.A.. The Audit staff was able
to perform a limited review of contributions received from
individuals during the period July 1, 1988 through December 31,
1988. This review, performed on a sample basis, identified a
material number of itemization and disclosure errors. The
disclosure errors appear to be attributable to data input errors.
Specifically, dollar amounts had been entered incorrectly or, for
contributions made from joint accounts, the contribution had been
attributed to the husband when the wife signed the check. The




i
P~
i

R 2
o
™
-
L
4 128

" disclosure errors were confined to the 1988 OGtéhor ohartotl

reporting period. This is the first reporting ‘period in vhtcx ﬁhc.}”?’
Committee utilized computer-generated Schedules a. ,

At the exit conference, a Committes . blporson ttfjﬂ
that the itemization problem may have been due - s
computer-programming error. The Committee lpvkto rson also was
awvare of the data entry problem of attributing eg:cks signed by
the wife to the husband.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended that
within 30 calendar days of service of that report the Committee
file amended Schedules A to correct the problems noted above.
Based upon the review of documentation submitted by the Committee
in response to Finding II.A., the Audit staff also noted that

further recommendations may be forthcoming.

In its response to the interim audit report, the Committee
notes that it "has compared its computer records with the deposit
records and amended its October 1988 quarterly report as
necessary."”

The Audit staff’s review of the amended rsport indicated that
the Committee had materially corrected the problems noted above.

Recommendation #5

The Audit staff recommends no further action with toapcct to
this matter. ;

r. Matters Referred to the Office of General Counsel

Certain matters noted during the audit have been
rerterred to the Commission’s Office of General Counsel.




jfeiorqia nopuhlican Party EXRIBIT A

" PAR ~ Matter Referred to OGC Page 1 of 3

Apparent Excessive Contributions from Individuals

Section d4la(a)(1)(C) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that no person shall make contributions to any other
political committee in any calendar year, which in the aggregate,
exceed $5,000.

Section 103.3(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of rederal
Regulations states, in part, that contributions which exceed the
contribution limitation may be either deposited into a campaign
depository or returned to the contributor. If any such
contribution is deposited, the treasurer may request reattribution
of the contribution by the contributor in accordance with 11 CPFR
110.1(k). If a reattribution is not obtained, the treasurer shall,
within sixty days of receipt of the contribution, refund the
contribution to the contributor.

Sections 110.1(k)(3)(ii)(A) and (B) of Title 11 of the
Code of Pederal Regulations state, in parts, that a contribution
shall be considered reattributed to another contributor if the
treasurer of the recipient committee asks the contributor whether
the contribution is intended to be a joint contribution hy-ln:c
than one person and informs the contributor that he or she
request the return of the excessive portion if it is not intend
to be a joint contribution; and within sixty days from the ‘date of
the treasurer’s receipt of the contribution, the contributors
provide the treasurer with a written reattribution of the
contribution, which is signed by each contributor, and which
indicates the amount to be attributed to each contributor if equal
attribution is not intended.

The Audit staff’s limited review of contributions froa
individuals identified conctributions from four individuals, the
excessive portions of which totaled $17,850.00%/, that do not
appear to have been resolved cim2ly nor resolved in accordance
with the above cited regulations (see Attachment 1). The Committee
deferred until 65 to 169 days after the date of deposit to
transfer the excessive portions to the Committee’s non-federal
account. There was no evidence that the contributors were noticed
with respect to this transfer.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended that
within 30 calendar days of service of that report the Committee

*/ Of these excessive contributions, none were received prior
to April 8, 1987,
requlations.




. Georgia Republican Party EXHIBIT A .

"PAR - NMatter Referred to 0GC Page 2 of 3
provide evidence that the contributions in question are not
excessive, or provide an explanation, including an account of any =
mitigating circumstances, as to why the excessives were not : b
resolved in a timely manner. The Audit staff also noted that
further recommendations may be forthcoming.

In response to the interim audit report, the Committee
states that it "made a diligent effort to monitor all
contributors’ aggregate totals as required. All excessive
amounts from these four donors were transferred, in each case,
as soon as the problea was discovered.” In addition, the
Committee references attached memos from "the staff responsible
for doing deposits during the time these errors took place” and
notes that letters were written to these donors explaining the
situation and to query from them whether they wanted a refund or
whether the funds could be transferred to the state account on
their behalf.

The Committee’s response stated that though not all letters
were copied to the file, there were notes which indicated that
letters had been written to all contributors and were annotated
with phone numbers. The Committee states that "Kim Fleming
remembers specifically calling A.L. Williams regarding his
excessive contribution. The audit staff from the FEC had access,
and are believed to have reviewed these letter copies and

notes."”

Finally, the Committee details a transfer of $25,000 from a
federal to a non-federal account on August 4, 1988, which
"though this was unrelated to the excessive funds problems, were
it taken into consideration by the FEC, it could be construed to
shorten, or in some cases eliminate the number of days it took
to resolve these excessive contributions."”

Only the Novemper 6, 1988 memo prepared by Kim Flemming
specifically addresses excessive contributions. Ms. Flemming
states that after "completion of the 2nd quarter FEC report, I
submitted a contract upon which I accepted the task of doing all
the preparation work, including receipts and disbursements. I
received the signed contract at my home. The postmark was
8-1-88. I began entering aonor intormacion shortly after that."
The memo continues by noting that in late October, while
preparing the Post General 1988 report and after contacting the
Committee’'s Treasurer, she compiled a listing of discrepancies
with respect to the $5,000 limitation. " Upon realizing the
magnitude of the problem," she contacted the Treasurer and the
Executive Director of the Committee and all parties agreed that
both federal accounts should be "frozen" until further
investigation. This took place November 1, 1988. Finally, the
memo notes that on November 4, 1988, letters to the contributors
were prepared for signature by the Treasurer.

O
&
-
O
0]

¥,
w
O\

The Audit staff finds the Ccmmittee’s arguments to be




 5ﬂnatoil‘lopub1icun Party - EXHIBIT
" PAR - Nattar Referred to 0GC N 0t -tlgg«!ﬁut

without merit. The Audit staff agrees that the transfer -
($25,000) noted by the Committee is uncelated to the .thﬂili”'l
noted above. Not only did the ($25,000) transfer occur well
before most of the excessive contributions were received or
identified by the Committee; but also, as noted by the Audit
staff, the Committee reported other transfers made tp.ei!ictlly
to resolve these excessive items.

The Committee’s response with respect to another matter
addressed in the interim audit report noted an additional
excessive contribution ($2,500) from an individual which was not
cesolved timely. Therefcre, “he Audit staff determined that
apparent excessive contributions from five individuals, the
excessive portions of which total $20,350, were not resolved
timely by the Committee (see Attachment 1).

Recommendation

Based upon the Commission approved Materiality Thresholds,
the Audit staff recommends this matter be referred to the Office
of General Counsel.




Georgia Republican Party
FAR - uitt‘g:bnhuod to 0GC

Georgia Republican Party
Apparent Excessive Contributions

Contributor Contribution Excess Mumber of Days
Name Amount and Date Portion to Resolver/

Bernard W. Abrams $1,500 (1/27/88)
1,500 (2/26/88)
2,000 (3/25/88)
1,000 (6,28,88) S 1,000

A. Russell Chandler $5,000 (6/21/88)
1,000 (8/30/88) 1,000

- John H. Parker, Jr. 250 (2/6/88)
100 (2/26/88)
250 (4/1/88)
250 (6/6/88)
5,000 (6/24/88) :
250 (10/8/88) ey

Arthur L. Williams $5,000 (9/29/88) .
7,500 (10/17/88) 7,500 65
7,500 (10/17/88) 7,500 73

850 178

Ronald S. Leventhal $5,000 (10/20/87)
2,500 (11/5/87) 2,500 #*22/ 1,609

S 20,50

*/This represents the number of days from date of deposit to the
date of the tranfers to the non-federal committee.

**/This amount in excess of the limitation was resolved timely.

*&%/ This excessive was not addressed in the Interim Audit
Report but rather identified by the Committee in its response to
that report.




’ﬁtorgia lnpuhltcan Party EXNIBIT B
”f'll ‘Matter Referred to 0GC Page 1 of 23

Appsrent Prohibited Contributions

‘Section 44lb(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code
‘states, in part, that it is unlawful for any corporation to make
a contribution or expenditure in connection with any election to
any political office, or for any political committee to accept
or receive any contribution prohibited by this section.

Based on the condition of the available records as detailed
in the interim audit report at Finding II.A., the Audit statf
was able to perform a limited review to identify apparent
prohibited conttibutions received by the Committee during the
period July !, 1988 through December 31, 1988. Our review
identified 13 contributions totaling $4,900 received from
prohibited sources, for which the Committee took no action to
resolve as of the close of fieldwork. These contributions were
received during the months of August, September and October and
appeared to have been deposited into the Committee’s Victory ’88
account. According to the Committee prohibited contributions
were deposited in non-federal accounts during 1987.

2

At the Exit Conference, a Committee reptoientativc vas
provided with photocopies of the above noted items.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended
that within 30 calendar days of service of that report the
Committee either: demonstrate that these contributions are not
prohibited; or, refund the prohibited contributions and pruvidl
evidence of the refunds (front and back of the cancelled
checks); or, transfer the prohibited funds to the non-federal
account subject to notifying the contributor of the proposed
transfer and extending to the contributor the option of
receiving a refund. Further recommendations may be forthcoming
based upon the Audit staff’s review of documentation subaitted -
as part of the corrective action taken by the Committee in
regsponse to Finding II.A. of the interim audit report.

0436547 3

The Committee’s response addresses four of the noted
contributions, stating two were in fact deposited into a
non-federal account and two, which were initially deposited into
a federal account, were, within two days, transferred to a
non-federal account. Documentation is provided to support these
assertions. The response notes that, based upon the Audit
staff’'s recommendation, the full amount ($4,900) was transferred
to the non-federal account.*/ Finally, the Committee notes that
"upon receipt of check copies from the bank, certain other
contributions inadvertently deposited into the federal account

*/ The response notes that this transfer was incorrectly
described on its 1990 April Quarterly report as a transfer
of allocable costs.




R
.
O
™
<

W

o

"‘Q'drgia Republican Party EXNIBIT B
FAR - Matter Referred to OGC Page 2 of 2

were transferred to the non-federal account.” According to the
Committee, these contributions totaled $12,303.72 and
appropriate transfers were made to the non-federal account

during April, 1992.

It should be noted that the transfers to the non-federal
account totaled $12,253.72, the Committee total appears to be
overstated by $50 ($12,303.72 - $12,253.72). Included in the
Committee’s total is one excessive ($2,500) which the Audit
staff has included as part of Exhibit A, Excessive Contributions
from Individuals. Further, for one contribution ($50), the Audit
staff has determined the contributor was not incorporated at the
time the contribution was made. Finally, one contribution
($1,000) is noted as having been transferred 10/11/88 and has
been excluded from the Committee’s total ($12,303.72).
Therefore, the prohibited contributions identified by the
Committee total $10,703.72 ($12,303.72 - $50 - $2,500 + $1,000 -

$50).

The Audit staff concurs that the four prohibited
contributions addressed by the Committee, totaling $2,200,
appear to have been handled timely. However, based upon the
remaining prohibited contributions ($2,700) addressed in the
interim audit report and those identified by the Committee
($10,703.72) in its response to the interim audit report, the
Audit staff notes that prohibited contributions totaling
$13,403.72 appear not to have been resolved timely.

Recommendation

Based upon the Commission approved Materiality Thresholds,-
the Audit staff recommends this matter be referred to the Office

of General Counsel.




- Georgia Republican Party it "'Attachment 1 to =
PAR - Matter Referred to OGC ‘Exhibit » : ;
; _ Page 1 of 1
_ GEGRGIA REPUBLICAN FARTY
Apparent Prohibited Contributions

Account Holder Check  Amount of
Per Check Date Contribution DOI*/

Wright Frarms 7-15-88 $ 1,000 7-15-82

. B & J Dairy 9-9-88 100 11-17-82
Queen, Inc.

Brown,Wright & Co. 8-23-88 1,000 12-8-80

Atlanta Diabetes 9-23-88 100 3-27-84
Association

Rodrigo Cabezas, MD 9-8-88 S0 12-4-79

Gregory §. Baer, 9-7-88 - 6-3-86
MDD, PC. '

Athens Surgical 9-6-88 | 7-23-79
Group PC.

Charles M. Mendenhall, 9-1-88 ' 7-20-84
MD, PC.

Barry Koffler, 9-7-88 6-9-82
MD, PC

TOTAL

*/ Date of Incorporation, as provided by the Georgia Secretary
of State via telephone.




© . Per Committee Date Contribution  po:

.’7;1._'ndueational'lbeord 3-2-87 $100  8-25-81
Center, Inc.

732, nowe Supply Co.,Inc. 3-2-87 100 4-29-82
3. Accounting Management,Inc. 3-2-87 100 7-25-83
4. David L. Tinker, D.C.P.C. 3-2-87 100 6-24-8%
5. R S E Grading Co.,Inc. 3-2-87 100 1-7-88
6. Richard L. Benson, MD 3-23-87 50 9-9-85
7. GA I. V. Service,Inc. 3-23-87 100 1-9-86
8. 78 Rental Center,Inc. 4-9-87 100 3-4-80

9. Kaufmann Diagnostic ,
Clinic, Inc. 4-9-87 200 7-1-70

Peachtree Supply, Inc. 4-20-87 . 100 6-25-79

Robert F. Cunningham 5 i s
Insurance~All Porms 5-1-87 50 12—29?@6 il

Mann COncttuctiou,Inc. 5-1-87 185 10~£&§4
Cyrus Harden, Inc. 5-1-87 50 1-4-31

William J. White _
Attorney at Law 5-1-87 72.50 2-15-79

The Le Craw Company 6-5-87 S0 2-18-81
16. Ralph M. Howse, MD 6-5-87 4-7-59

17. Hails Construction Co.
of GA Inc. 6-9-87 1-4-73

18. Spectro-Tech Sales Co. 7-28-87 5-15-86

19. Grover R. Hinsdale
GA Tech Atheletic Assn. 10-26-87 4-14-34

20. Avail-Ability, Inc. 11-13-87 3-30-76
21. Dr. Frank L. Wilson 1-12-87 6-26-81




*‘hpparent Prohibited

i

~Rccount Holder
Per Committes

I TeTsReIT W Wandy, m.ﬁa s

Attorney at Law 2-2¥i§j‘ 1,000 s-11-81

23. Cotton States Mutual
Ins. Co. 2-2-88 11-1-41

2-16-886
The Improvers Strike :
Again, Inc. 2-24-88 8-19-82

NMilton B. Satcher, M.D. 6-6-68 11-2-71

George J. Schuette,
D-D.s.’.c. 3-3‘88 3-11_30

1987 Legislative Auction 11-18-87 466.22

Builders Political
Action Committee 2-2%5-88 500

Citizens & Southern Georgia Corporation
Better Gov.tnltnt Committee II
z-zs—oaw. 1,000
C§=-23<88 500
31. Pirst Union Corp. of Georgia

Employees Good Gov’'t Pund i
3-1-88 200
32.Georgia Political Action ; ;
Comm. Coca Cola PAC 5-10-88 1,000/

33. Chesley V. Morton, Stater*/
Rep., Dist. 47 5-31-88 400

34. R.T. Phillips - SEN **/ 5-31-88 400

35. Kil Townsend Re-election
Fund #*+/ 5-1-87 55

TOTAL S10T03. T2 ***/

*/ The Committee’s response notes that this contribution was
transferred to the non-federal account on 10-11-88.

**/ This appears to be a non-federal, state candidate
committee.

*4%/ Thegse contributions were all transferred to the non-federal
account on either 4-2-92 or 4-21-92, with the one noted
exception.




5?&.0:91; Republican Party lghibit'c
PAR - Matter Referred to OGC Page 1 of 7

. Victory ‘88 Program

1% Overview

The Committee was one of many state party
committees to participate in the Victory ’'88 program according
to a memorandum dated May 5, 1988 from E. Mark Braden, Chief
Counsel, RNC, to Republican State Chairmen. This program was
1nitiatcd in an effort to assist and encourage state and county
committees to utilize volunteer activities in cooperation with,
and on behalf of, Republican federal candidates. This program
included voluntect materials, mass mailings and phone banks.

The focus of the program was to utilize the volunteer exemptions
provided for in Sections 100.8(b)(16) and (18) of Title 11 of

the Code of Federal Regulations.

2. Volunteer Activity

Section 441a(d)(1l) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states that notwithstanding any other provision of
law with respect to limitations on expenditures or limitations
on contributions, the national committee of a political party
and a State committee of a political party, including any
subordinate committee of a State committee, may make
expenditures in connection with the general election campaign of
candidates for Pederal office, subject to the limitations
contained in paragraphs (2) and (3) of this subsection. Section
441a(d)(2) of Title 2 of the United States Code states that the
national committee of a political party may not make any
expenditure in connection with the general election campaign of
any candidate for President of the United States who is
affiliated with such party which exceeds an amount equal to 2
cents multiplied by the voting age population of the United

States as certified.

Sections 100.8(b)(18)(i), (ii), (v) and (vii) of
Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations state, that the
payment by a State or local committee of a political party of
the costs of voter registraticn and get-out-the-vote activities
conducted by such committee on behalf of the Presidential and
Vice Presidential nominee(s) of that party is not an expenditure
for the purpose of influencing the election of such candidates
provided that the following conditions are met:

05043684787

° Such payment is not for the costs incurred in
connection with any broadcasting, newspaper,
magazine, billboard, direct mail, or similar type of
general public communication or political
advertising. For purposes of this section, the term

"direct mail"” means any mailing(s) by a commercial

vendor or any mailing(s) made from commercial lists.




' _"”ln'!atty lxhtbit G-
itit‘lt!trtcd to 0GC Page 2 of 7

~* the portion of the costs of such activities
" allocable to Federal candidates is paid from
contributions subject to the limitations and
prohibitions of the Act.

Payment of the costs incurred in the use of phone
banks in connection with voter registration and
get-out-the-vote activities is not an expenditure
vhen such phone banks are operated by volunteer
workers. The use of paid professionals to design the
phone bank system, develop calling instructions and
train supervisors is permissible. The payment of the
costs of such professional services ig not an
expenditure but shall be reported as a disbursement
in accordance with 11 C.P.R. section

104.3.

¢ Payments made from funds donated by a national
committee of a political party to a State or local
party committee for voter registration and
get-out-the-vote activities shall not qualify under
this exemption. Rather such funds shall be subject
to the limitations of 2 U.S.C. 441a(d) and 11 C.F.R.

110.7.%/

. % . . “puring the period September 14, through November 14, 190!,
\“juthpjehhlittcn'nido disbursements totaling $304,76£.46 to A
= gn Telecommunications and Southern Research Services, !ne.'
for te. iintktttng services. The disbursements were made from
“‘both the Committee’s Victory ’88 Federal and non-federal
accounts. The purposes of these disbursements included, but were
not limited to, telephone and voter identification, GOTV calls

and turn-out calls.

6 8

950436547

In addition, the Committee maintained its own phone bank
which initially included 10 telephone lines. 1Individuals were
paid by the Committee to perform telemarketing services. An
additional 30 telephone lines were added by the Committee for

Victory ’88 use.

The Committee provided the auditors with seven scripts used
in connection with the phone bank. Two of the scripts asked
about voting preference for both Federal and State candidates.
Two other scripts state in the comments "We are not trying to
convince anyone to vote for any candidate, the calls should be
made in an unbiased manner. This is very important". 1In these

#/ The Audit staff is aware of an in-kind receipt ($12,661.26)
from the RNC to the Committee, as well as deposits
($131,600) from the 2NC *o the Committee’s non-federal

accounts.




~
| <
0
o0
M
-
|
L

Totgia Republican Party Exhibit ¢

3“1&! - Matter Referred to 0GC Page 3 of 7

scripts, if the individual responds that they intend to vote for
" George Bush, the caller is to say, "[{tlhe election will be on

Tuesda y. November 8th. Please be sure to mark your calendar to
vote.” No response is provided for the caller if the individual
indicates that he/she intends to vote for Michael Dukakis. Two
of the final three scripts identify the caller as calling on
behalf of Vice President Bush. These scripts were annotated to
indicate that they were used by volunteers. The remaining script
identifies the caller as calling on behalf of George Bush for
President to remind the individual that "Tuesday is election
day”.

Disbursements made from the Victory ’'88 Federal account as
well as those made with respect to the telemarketing services
were reported as operating expenditures on Committee disclosure
reports.

Based upon the limited information available, the Audit
staff is of the opinion that the Committee’s use of paid
telephone callers would void the exemption provided under 11
C.P.R. §100.8(b)(18).

The Committee representatives present at the exit
conference were not involved in the Victory ‘88 program and
therefore did not feel qualified to answer questions about the
program.

Pinally, the Audit staff noted a memorandum, dated October
31, 1988, from Jay Morgan to the Georgia Victory ’88 staff which
advises that " Due to overpayment by our Louisiana Victory ’88
program to our mail vendor [(Direct Mail Systems], we are able to
reduce the Georgia program payment. Likewise, we will raise the
payment to the phone vendor so that all of this balances out." A
subsequent memorandum, dated November 7, 1988 requests issuance
of a check to Campaign Technology by the Committee "from monies
deposited on 11/8" followed by a handwritten annotation that
indicates these monies are "from Louisiana”. The Audit staff was
unable to identify any payments or deposits between the
Louisiana and Georgia programs and the source of these funds
remaing unclear.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended
that, within 30 calendar days of service of that report, the
Committee provide documentation (both internal and commercial),
to include but not be limited to, memoranda, contracts,
invoices, vendor account statements, phone bills, and a detailed
description of the program plan to demonstrate that the Victory
‘88 telemarketing operations are exempt from the expenditure
limitations accorded to volunteer activities. Also, the
Committee should specify which expenditures were made for the
phone banks operated by the Committee. The Committee should also
explain why the deposits of RNC money to the non-federal account




sorgia Republican Party Exhibit ¢
R - Matter Referred to OGC ’."‘.‘.‘ 4 °£ 7

 as well as the in-kind contribution noted above does not void
the exemption. ™

Finally, the Committee was requested to provide
documentation with respect to the Georgia and Louisiana
programs, such as copies of contracts, invoices, and statements

" of account from Direct Mail Systems, Campaign Technology and the
unnamed phone vendor noted in the 10/31/88 memoranduam froam Jay
Morgan detailed above. Further, the Committee was requested to
provide receipts documentation, to include microfilm copies of
the 11/8 deposit slip and instruments deposited as noted above,
and an explanation of the relationship between the Louisiana and
Georgia Victory ’88 programs as well as the source of the funds
in question. The Audit staff also noted that additional

recommendations may be forthcoming.

In its narrative response, the Committee states that
"{elnclosed are all available scripts in the (Clommittee’s files
regarding the phone banks (sic) operation of Victory *88. The
Audit Report references seven scripts, but there were only six
actual scripts (all enclosed). There is no question that paid
phoners were used in the voter identification and voter turnout
phoning efforts. However, Bush-Quayle ‘88 paid for its share of
the phone bank by making a payment to [Clampaign
Telecommunications. Documentation will be delivered to you .

-directly by Bush-Quayle ’‘88. Bush-Quayle ‘88 also reimbursed to
Georgia Victory 88 a portion of the rent for the office space
used, and for equipment used in the amount of $1,965.17."

The Committee’s response continues by stating that “{tihe
individuals paid directly from the committees (sic) payroll
account were employed for telemarketing fundraising efforts, and
Wwer2 not pas. ui the voter identification and voter turnout

effort.”

With respect to the request for documentation detailing the
relationship between the Georgia and Louisiana programs, the
Committee stated that the report "seeks documentation that never
existed.” The Committee explained that, "(s]imply, Louisiana
Victory ’'88 had overpaid a vendor, Direct Mail Systems, also
used by Georgia Victory ’'88. Direct Mail Systems was not to
perform any additional services for Louisiana Victory ’88.
Campaign Telecommunications (a/k/a Campaign Technology, the
phone vendor) was also a common vendor. Georgia Victory ‘88 paid
an additional amount to Campaign Telecommunications, equal to
the amount overpaid by Louisiana Victory ’'88 to Direct Mail
Systems. There is nothing else in the way of ’* ... an
explanation of the relationship between the Louisiana and

Georgia Victory ’'88 programs...’."




‘fﬂcorqta Republican Party ‘ lxhlhituc
PAR - Matter Referred to 0GC ‘Page 5 o! 7

The Committee also included coplon of the checks uhich
comprise the November 8, 1988, deposit, noting that these
contributions were from individuals and were ¢ upo:itod*tnto the
Comnittee’s non-federal account.

Finally, the Committee’s response noted that the transfers
from the RNC were deposited into its non-federal account,
thereby eliminating any possibility that national party
transferred funds were used to fund the federal portion of
exempt activities. In addition, the in-kind from the RNC was for
the production of fundraising letters, a permissible
administrative expense. Victory ‘88 federal funds paid for the
postage of these letters.

As part of its response, the Committee submitted additional
materials with respect to its GOTV program. Included in this
documentation was a September 10, 1988 memorandum from Jay
Morgan and Chip Pelkel, the subject of which was "FINALIZED PLAN
FOR GEORGIA"™. With respect to voter iendification, it states
that "calls will be conducted by Campaign Technology, Inc., the
vendor responsible for calls in Georgia during both the ‘84 and
'86 cycle. Campaign Tech will call all 48 counties on the target
list. The 49th county, Cobb, will be called by Southern Research
(Jim Lovejoy). Southern Research’s voter lists in Cobb are far
superior to any list we could have developed on our own.
Campaign Tech calls begin Sept. 15 snd will be completed hr
October 1 in Level éne counties; the remainder will be ¢ mpleted
by October 10. Southern Neésearch will begin Cobb calls on Sept.
15 and will complete them by October 5." It further notes ehna
Campaign Tech is slated to complete 345,000 voter identification
calls and Southern research is slated to complete 35,000 such
calls. Also, "[plhone numbers for all white houcohotdi vhich did
not vote in the GOP Super Tuesday Primary will be provided on
3x5 cards to the vendor for calling by Direct Mail Systems,
Inc., in St. Petersburg, PFL."

Subsequently, the memo notes that this plan calls for
300,000 turnout calls to be made by Campaign Technology.

With respect to volunteer activities, the memorandum later
notes that "volunteer phone banks should be set up in all 49
target counties. These banks should be in operation on or about
October 10. Their first project will be making advocacy calls to
voters identified by the vendor as being ‘undecided.’ These
calls should be completed by October 31. In addition, we will
use these volunteer phone banks to make voter turnout calls from
November 1 - 8."

The Committee provided samples of the six phone bank
scripts noted above. Three of the scripts are similar in that
the caller states he/she is calling from National Research
Services and each inquires, "If the election for PRESIDENT OF




uquﬁiék”ld Itpub11cau_rlzty Exhibit C
‘**iﬁﬂ'g“lltt-t'acfbttod to 0GC . Page 6 of 7

THE UNITED STATES were being held tomorrow, who would you most
- 1ikely vote for ?". Beneath this question appears thc'¥:1ldilhg
¢hoices, presumably given to the respondent, "George Bush: the
Republican or Michael Dukakis: the Democrat”. Only, if the
responent indicates George Bush would the caller state, "The
election will be on Tuesday, NOVEMBER 8th. Please be sure to
mark your calendar to vote." In addition, two of the three
scripts contained similiar question(s) with respect to
candidates for local office (state senator, in one instance;
and, county commissioner/various state representatives in the
other).

The fourth script, entitled George Bush Advocacy Script,
advises the respondent that the call is on behalf of Vice
President Bush, a conservative candidate who "believes in a
strong defense and is tough on crime” and inquires, "Can Vice
President Bush count on your vote this year 2" 1In addition, the
script has provisions to address why the respondent should vote
for George Bush, as well a request to allow placement of a small
vyard sign. This script also contains a hand written notation
that this script was used for calls made by volunteers.

The fifth script, entitled GEORGE BUSH TURNOUT SCRIPT,
begins by noting the call is on behalf of George Bush and
‘reminds the respondent that "Tuesday is election day" and
asking if "Vice-President Bush can count on your vote." The
‘sceipt ends with instructions on how to "punch" the ballot for
Bush and other Republican candidates.

Script number six, entitled ELECTION DAY CALL, states the
caller is from Vice President Bush’s campaign and invites the
respondent to a victory party as well as inquiring if the
respondent has had an opportunity to vote yet. If the
respondent has not yet voted, the caller states the race is
close and "[ylour vote is very important”. This script is also
annotated as being used by volunteers.

Although not acknowledged by the Committee in the narrative
portion of its response, another script is included as part of
the information supplied with respect to the GOTV program in a
separate section called volunteer phone bank. The script advises
the respondent that the caller is a volunteer for George Bush
and reminds the respondent to vote next Tuesday. The script goes
on to determine if the respondent requires a ride to the polls
and thanks them for their vote.

The Audit staff’s review of the materials provided with
respect to the GOTV phone bank program notes that the Committee
did not provide specific information associating costs with any
phase of the program, nor does it provide information
attributing these costs with any of the scripts provided. The
payment the Committee describes as being made by Bush-Quayle for




. 'Georgia Republican Party Bxhibit C
" “¥AR - Matter Referred to 0GC Page 7 of 7

its share does not appear to be accurate. The letter forwarded
by the Bush-Quayle committee notes its "authorization for the
Republican National Committee to make the following payment on
behalf of Bush-Quayle ‘88, Inc. from the coordinated funds® to -
Campaign Technology. The Audit staff’s review of RNC disclosure
reports indicated that a payment in the amount of $419,519.33,
which included the share paid on behalf of Bush-Quayle, was
reported on Schedule F for line 23A, Coordinated Expenditures
Made By Party Committees, as a 2 U.S.C. §44la(d) expenditure.
The Committee itself acknowledges that "[(t]here is no question
that paid phoners were used in the voter identification and
voter turnout phoning efforts.” Further, correspondence
associated with funds transferred from the RNC to the
non-federal committee indicates the Committee has not received
any authorization from the RNC to make 44la(d) expenditures %/
and it should be noted that these funds were received during the
period the non-federal committee made payments to these phone

bank vendors.

3

9

The Audit staff is of the opinion that, based upon the
above, the exemption granted under 11 C.F.R. §100.8(b)(18)(v)
has been voided by the use of paid callers and all payments to
Campaign Technologies and Southern Research fall under the
definiton of expenditure; and, as such, are subject to
limitations detailed in the Act and Regulations. Purther, due to
the unavailability of complete bank records pertaining to the
Committee’s non-federal accounts, the Audit staff is unable to
determine if national party funds were used with respect to th.

Victory ’88 program.

Absent specific information associating costs with any
phase of the program and allowing for a determination of the
portion allocable to Federal candidates, the Audit staff has no
recourse but to conclude that payments totaling $304,764.46 made
to Campaign Telecommunications and Southern Research Services,
Inc. are impermissible expenditures made on behalf of a

Presidential candidate.

950436547

The Audit staff is satisifed with the Committee’'s
representations relative to the Louisiana Victory ‘88 program.

Recommendation

Based upon the Commission approved Materiality Thresholds,
the Audit staff recommends this matter be referred to the Office

of General Counsel.

*/ The Audit staff reviewed reports filed during 1989-90.
Based upon the its 1989 November Monthly Report, the RNC
has used $8,282,158.87 of its $8,291,454.00 limitation.




Ceorgie Bepubltckn Pesty, . Exhibit D
PAR - Ilttg:hltfttr.‘ to onc ‘ Page 1 ot 2

, Sections 433(c)(1). (2), (3) and (d) of Title 2 of the United
" States Code state that the treasurer of a political committes shall
;’ 'keep an account of all contributions received by or on Behalf of
& such political committee; the name and address of any person who
4 makes any contribution in excess of $50, together with the date and -
amount of such contribution by any person; and, the identification
of any person who makes a contribution or contributions aggregating
more than $200 during a calendar year, together with the date and
amount of any such contribution. The treasurer shall preserve all
records required to be kept by this section and copies of all
reports required to be filed by this subchapter for 3 years after

the report is filed.

Section 431(13) of Title 2 of the United States Code states
that the term "identification" means: in the case of any

T individual, the name, the mailing address, and the occupation of
such individual, as well as the name of his or her employer; and in

the case of any other person, the full name and address of such

person.

: Section 431(8)(A)(i) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states that the term “"contribution" includes any gift, loan,

N

<

wy advance, or deposit of money or anything of value made by any
e person for the purpose of influoncing any election for Pederal
O

office.

During fieldwork, the Audit staff was unable to pqrtum. fj'
substantive tests with respect to the Committee’s receipts for |

Y period 1-1-87 to 6-30-88 as a result of the difficulties with
S respect to the bank reconciliations as well as the inability to
distinguish federal from non-federal activity. The Committee’s

receipt documentation, for the above noted period, consisted of
photocopies of contributor checks maintained separately froa

S deposit slips. The deposit slips only noted total dollars by
fundraising code. Purther, there was no indication on the copy of
the check as to whether it was deposited to a federal or a
non-federal account; nor does it appear that the check copies were

annotated with a fundraising code.

At the exit conference, this matter was discussed with
Committee representatives.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended that
within 30 calendar days of service of that report the Committee
organize its financial records for 1987 and its receipt records
through 6-30-88, so federal and non-federal activity could be
separated. In addition, the Audit staff recommended that the
Committee make available for the Audit staff’s review appropriate
receipt documentation for the period 1-1-87 through 6-30-88.




Georgia Republican Party Exhibit D
PAR - Matter Referred to OGC Page 2 of 2

In response to the interim audit report, the Committee
provided the Audit staff with photocopies of contributor checks and
deposit slips. As part of its response, the Committee submits a
letter to the bank requesting " copies of deposit slips, deposit
adjustments and supporting check copies which make up each deposit
vhich are $50 and higher."

For 1987, the Committee provided sufficient documentation for
all categories of reported receipts except for contributions from
individuals. The Committee’s amended reports disclose $263,079.42
in contributions from individuals. Documentation was only provided
for contributions totaling $63,863.72, or, 24.3% of reported
contributions from individuals. The Audit staff’'s limited review
of the records made available for contributions from individuals
indicated that those contributions required to be itemized were.
Problems were noted with respect to prohibited contributions and
maintaining/obtaining a record of occupation/name of employer.

Por the period January thru June of 1988, the Committee
reported contributions from individuals totaling $ 296,290.94. Por
this period, the Committee provided photocopies of contributor
checks totaling $ 164,976.64. These contributor checks represent
only 55.7% of reported receipts for the period. The Audit staff’s
limited review of these records indicated there were no material

problems.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends this matter be referred to the
Commission’s Office of General Counsel.




' PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL’'S REPORT

LRA #378/AR-92-65
STAFr MEMBER: Mary Tabor

SOURCE: INTERNALLY GENERATED

RESPONDENTS : Georgia Republican Party Committee and
' Marvin H. Smith, as treasurer
Arthur L. Williams

RELEVANT STATUTE/ §§ 432(c)(1), (2) and (3)
'REGULATIONS : § 432(d)

§ d44la(a)(1)(C)

§ 441a(d)

§ 44la(f)

§ 441b(a)
100.7(b)(1
100.8(b)(1
103.3(b)(1

3
1

¥

)
)

103.3(b)(
110.1(a)(
110.7
110.9(a)

7
8
)
)
)

ate el et le, ¥ o} Yy

’!’Nfﬂﬂ!ﬂ’-

e B B B B B B B0

L
[ ]

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Audit Documents

pe O _ .
- FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

1. GENERATION OF MATTER

O
0.8
PR
<r
w
o I
Qﬁ
-
N
o

This matter was generated by an audit of the Georgia
Republican Party Committee ("the Committee"), and Marvin H.
Smith, as treasurer, undertaken in accordance with 2 U.S.C.

§ 438(b) for the period of January 1, 1987 through December 31,

1988. The Committee registered with the Commission on

February 23, 1982.




“2-
I1I. PACTUAL AND LEGAL AMALYSIS

A. Excessive Contributions

Individuals are prohibited from making contributions to
political committees, such as state party committees, in any
calendar year which in the aggregate exceed $5,000. 2 U.S.C.

§ 441a(a)(1)(C); 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(d)(1). By the same token,
state party committees are prohibited from accepting any
contributions in excess of that limitation. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f);
11 C.P.R. § 110.9(a). Under 11 C.P.R. § 103.3(b)(3), a
treasurer has 60 days from the date of receipt to refund an
excessive contribution if a redesignation or reattribution is
not obtained.

The Committee accepted a total of $20,350 in excessive
contributions from five individuals and did not reésolve them in
a timely manner. Contributions from four of these ind!ﬁiﬁiii;
totaling $17,850 were identified in the Interim Audit Report.
The Committee’s response to the Interim Audit Repokt revealed
another $2,500 excessive contribution received from an
individual in November of 1987. One contributor, Arthur L.
Wwilliams, wrote three separzt: checks, totaling $20,000, payable
to "Victory 88 - GA" including cne in the amount of $5,000 on
September 21, 1988, and two in the amount of $7,500 on October
14, 1988. Apparently, all three checks were deposited into the
Committee’s federal operating account.

In its response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
maintained that it made a diligent effort to monitor

contributors’ aggregate totals, and that Committee staff members




990436347298

" transferred the excessive amounts to a non-federal acéﬁﬁﬁt”il:

“soon as they discovered the discrepancies. However, the

Committee took between 65 and 1,609 days to trangf.rfth‘

“ gexcessive amounts to its non-federal account. The Committee

stated that letters were written to donors who had exceeded
their $5,000 limit "explaining the situation and to query
whether they wanted a refund or whether we could transfer funds
from the federal to the state account on their behalf.” The
Committee further stated:

Though not all letters were copied to the

file, there were notes which indicated that letters

had been written to all contributors who [exceeded

their contribution limitation] and the notes also

indicated phone numbers, and Kim Fleming remembers

specifical calling A.L. Williams regarding his
excessive eoutribution. The audit staff from the

FEC had access, and are believed to have reviﬁuad

these letter copies and notes.

The documents described by the Committee were not
discovered during the Commission’s audit. The Committee,
however, reported transferring Mr. Williams’ excessive
contributions to its non-federal account in four separate
transactions: $625 on December 9, 1988; $5,500 on December 24,
1988; $5,000 on December 21, 1988; and $3,875 on December 29,
1988. Therefore, the entire excessive amount was not resolved
until 73 days after it was received on October 17, 1988.
Moreover, it is apparent from the Committee’s federal account
statements that Mr. Williams’ contributions were used for

Committee disbursements. See 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(4). During

the period from October 17, 1988, until December 29, 1988, the




" "'balance in the Committee’s federal operating account rondtntéii\‘m“&

'fcnncilttntly well below $15,000, indicating that the Cdllittit

"fﬁgetuglly spent tho contributions made by Mr. williams. Por

‘instance, on October 18, the day after the deposit of Mr.
| Williams’ contributions, the account balance fell below $4,000.
The Committee also asserted that a $25,000 transfer from a
federal to a non-federal account on August 4, 1988 "could be
construed to shorten, or in some cases eliminate the number of
days it took to resolve these excessive contributions.”
According to the Committee’s response, an error by the bank
caused $25,000 to be transferred from the Committee’s Victory
*88 federal account to its state money market account. The
Committee had intended the money to be transferred from its

Victory ‘88 sﬁdte account. The Committee argques that due. to

“‘this error more federal funds were ultimately transtett:ﬁ to\t&nf"

non-federal account than were legally raguired. However, thc
Committee admitted thac che transier was "unrelated to the
excessive funds problem.”

The Ccmmittee’s $25,000 transfer did nct cor.ect the
untimely resoluticn of the excessive contributions under 11
C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(3) because the unrelated transfer took place
before most of the excessive contributions were received or
identified by the Committee. Moreover, we note that the
Committee received the excessive contributions from Mr. Williams
in the critical fundraising period before the November election,
but failed to make the transfers until after the election.

Therefore, this Office recommends that the Commission find




AL
reason to believe that the Committee and Marvin H. Smith, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441la(f) by accepting a total of
$20,350 in excessive contributions from five individuals.

Moreover, it appears from the Committee’s attempts to
contact Mr. Williams regarding the transfer of his $15,000 in
excessive contributions that those funds had been intended to
influence federal elections. The Committee’s response stated
that contributors were contacted so that they could be given the
option of a refund in lieu of the Committee transferring the
excessive funds to a nonfederal account. No such contact would
have been necessary if the Committee had believed that the
donors, including Mr. Williams, originally intended to
contribute to the Committee’s state efforts only. Therefore,
this Office recommends that the Commission find reason to

believe that Arthur L. Williams violated 2 U.S8.C.

§ 441a(a)(1)(C) by contributing $15;080 in excess of the $5,000

limit to the Committee’s federal account. This Office also
recommends that the Commission offer to enter into conciliation
with Mr. Williams prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe. Attached for th= ~-mmission’s approval is a proposed

conciliation agreement. Attachment 5.

B. Prohibited Contributions

Under 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a), corporations are prohibited from

making contributions in connection with any federal election and




_litical coamittees, 1nc1ud1nq otato party committees,’ lit.upt
*%’ullantd to knowingly accept or receive any contributions

”ﬁgxohtbitod under this section. Under 11 C.P.R. § 103. S(b)(li.

"Efeasutet has 30 days from the date of receipt to refund a
' prohibited contribution if he or she has not been able to
determine that the contribution was legal.

The Committee accepted $13,403.72 in prohibited
contributions between January 1, 1987 and December 31, 1988,
which were not resolved in a timely manner. The Interim Audit
Report contained a recommendation that the Committee demonstrate
that 13 contributions totaling $4,900 were not prohibited under
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) or refund the illegal amounts. In response,
the Committee provided documentation showing that $2,200 in
prohibited contributions were either initially depositod into
non-federal account or timely transferred out of the: tlditl' a
account. However, the Committee’s response also indieagndgtﬁa£: ‘
another $10,703.72 in prohibited funds were deposited*ihtd-th.
federal account from March 1987 to June 1988 and not transferred
to a non-federal account until April 1992. Pive of these
contributions totaling $3,566.22 were from political committees
not registered with the Commission. See Attachment 1 at 19. A
$1,000 contribution from the Georgia Political Action Committee
Coca Cola PAC was transferred to the Committee’s non-federal
account, but not in a timely fashion. Id. The Audit referral
also notes that $855 of the total prohibited contributions were
from state candidate committees. Id. Georgia’s state campaign

finance law permits corporate contributions. See Georgia State




-7-

Campaign and Financial Disclosure Commission Advisory Opinion

" No. 77-7. Therefore, there is no assurance that these funds are
"‘from permissible sources. See MUR 3523 (On May 14, 1992, the
‘Commission found reason to believe federal political committee
Qiolated 2 U.S8.C. § 441b(a) by accepting transfers from
non-federal account which could accept corporate and labor
contributions under California state law.).

Therefore, this Office recommends that the Commission find
reason to believe that the Committee and Marvin H. Smith, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by accepting $13,403.72
in prohibited contributions.

C. Victory ‘88 Program

State party committees may spend unlimited funds to support
their presidential ticket through activities that are exempt

‘ from the definitions of contributions and expenditures under 11
C.P.R. §§ 100.7(b)(17) and 100.8(b)(18). Pror instance, such a
committee may conduct voter registration or get-out-the-vote
("GOTV") activities on behalf of the party'’s presidential and
vice presidential nominees without the payments being considered
contributions, so long as certain conditions are met. One of
these conditions is that phone banks be operated by volunteer
callers, though paid professionals may design the system,
develop calling instructions and train supervisors. 11 C.F.R.
§§ 100.7(b)(17)(v); 100.8(b)(18)(v). Moreover, payments from
funds donated by a national party committee to the state
committee do not qualify under the exemption. 11 C.F.R.

§§ 100.7(b)(17)(vii); 100.8(b)(18)(iv). Rather, such funds are




“”ﬁubjtct to the coordinated party expenditure Iinttatibn‘fbgfzi?

U.8.C. § 441a(d) and 11 C.FP.R. § 110.7. Under 11 C.P.R.
$8 110.7(a)(1) and (4), state parties may not make cootd{ﬁhtia
- party expenditures on behalf of the presidential ticket without
prior written authorization from the national party committee.

The Committee participated in a Republican National
Committee ("RNC") program called Victory ’88 that encouraged
state parties to utilize exempt party activities on behalf of
the Bush-Quayle ’'88 Committee. The Committee paid two
telemarketing firms, Campaign Telecommunications, Inc. and
Southern Research Services, a total of $304,764.46 from its
federal and non-federal accounts during the period froam
September 14, 1988 to November 14, 1988 for voter identification
snd GOTV calls. The Committee also maintained its own bank of
10 phones, with 30 more added for the Victory ‘88 effort, It
appears that the Committee paid individuals to perform
telemarketing services.l/

The Committee’s non-federal accounts received deposits
totaling $131,600 from the RNC, and the Committee’s federal

account received an in-kind conctribution of $12,661.26 from the

1/ The Audit staff reviewed seven scripts used in connection
with the Committee’s phone banks. Two of the scripts inquired
into voting preferences for both state and federal candidates.
Three of the scripts, including two annotated to indicate use by
volunteers, identified the caller as phoning on behalf of George
Bush for President and reminding them that Tuesday was election
day. The final two scripts instructed callers to make calls in
an unbiased manner, but to remind individuals of election day
only if they intended to support George Bush.




“9-

“'RNC, according to the Audit referral.2/ In thc'tnfiriﬁ n6&£tHf{*’

Report, the Audit Division recomménded that the COnlitt.o e T
document that the Victory ’88 telenatkettng ‘operations quaff!y
under 11 C.F.R. § 100.8(b)(18) for exemption from the
limitations on expenditures of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(d). The Audit
pDivision also asked the Committee to specify which expenditures
were made for phone banks operated by the Committee.
Additionally, the Audit staff recommended that the Co-ittoo’
explain why the funds from the RNC should not void the
exemption.

The Committee responded that "there is no question that
paid phoners were used in the voter identification and voter
turnout phoning efforts.” See Attachment 2 at 2. In addition,
a memorandum submitted by the Committee entitled 'Fihalii-di!inn _
for Georgia" from the Bush-Quayle campaign’s Vietory '!Iflﬁ;tu ."':

coordinators to Georgia Revublican officials Pred Cooper: and

2/ The Committee reported receipt of the in-kind contribution
as direct mail fundraising pieces and also reported disbursement
of $12,661.26 to the RNC “~ ~ffset receipt of the in-kind
contribu%ion in its 1988 post-general election reports.




~10-
' Psul Coverdell indicates that the telephone calls were to be
’Dlidc'hy the paid vendors. The memorandum stated:

- Voter identification calls will be conducted by Campaign
Technology, Inc., the vendor responsible for calls in
Georgia during both the 84 and 86 cycle. Campaign Tech
will call all 48 counties on the target list. The 49th
county, Cobb, will be called by Southern Research (Jim
Lovejoy). Southern Research’s voter lists in Cobb are far
superior to any list we could have developed on our own.
Campaign Tech calls wilil begin Sept. 15 and will be
completed by Oct. 1 in Level One counties; the remainder
will be completed by October 10. Southern Research will
begin Cobb calls on Sept. 15 and will complete them by
Oct. 5. . . . Campaign Tech is slated to complete 345,000
voter identification calls. . . . Southern Research is
slated to complete 35,000 voter identification calls with
capacity to go up to 50,000 calls. Early results will
guide the decision whether to make an additional 15,000
calls in Cobb, We expect East Cobb to be very strong for
Bush; if that is the case we will shift focus to voter
turnout without identification in that area thus, lifting
some of the early call load. . . . Phone numbers for all
white households which did not vote in the GOP Super
Tuesday Primary will be provided on 3X5 cards to the vendor
for calling by Direct Mail Systems, Inc., in St.
Petersburg, FL.

The Committee, however, maintains that its payments to the
two vendors were exempt from the definition of expenditure

because the Bush-Quayle ’88 Committee covered its share of the

o
©

 ~
w
oy
B
il

o

phone banks with a payment to Campaign Telecommunications. But
a separate letter forwarded by the Bush-Quayle ‘88 Committee
gstated only its authorization for the RNC to make payments on
behalf of the presidential ticket from coordinated funds. The
Committee also responded that transfers from the RNC were
deposited into the state party’s non-federal account, rebutting
the suggestion that the national party funded exempt federal

election activities. Moreover, the Committee stated that the




ﬂr
wn
O
o
~
o

95

s b O

' ‘fn-kind contribution from the RNC was for the permissible
f’idntnisttativ° expense of producing fundraising letters.

The Committee’'s $304,764.46 in expenditures to Campaign

Telecommunications and Southern Research Services do not appee:

' to qualify as payments for exempt party activities. Because the

Committee failed to provide specific information associating
costs with a particular phase of the program or a particular
calling script, the presumption is that the use of paid callers
voided the exemption for the entire amount. Moreover, because
the Audit staff did not have access to complete bank records for

the Committee’s non-federal account, the question remains

‘whether the use of national party funds also voided the

exemption. If the RNC donated the funds for the Victory ’88

program, the Committee’s expenditures are subject to the
limitations of 2 U.S.C. § 441a(d) and 11 C.F.R. § 110.7. 1In
addition, it appears that the RNC did not authorize the
Committee to make expenditures under section 441la(d).

Therefore, this Office recommends that the Commission find
reason to believe that the Committee and Marvin H. Smith, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) by making $304,764.46 in
expenditures in connection with the general election campaign of
the party’s presidential candidate without prior written
authorization from the RNC.

D. Failure to Maintain Receipt Records

The treasurer of a political committee, including a state
party committee, is required to keep an account of all

contributions received by or on behalf of the committee, as well




“‘as the name and address of any person who makes any coﬂttlbntibﬂn

~' 1#@08¢¢:0 of $50, tagtthqr with the date and amount of any such

“ ¢ontribution. 2 U.S.C. §§ 432(c)(1) and (2). The treasurer
also must keep an account of the identification of any person

- who makes contributions in excess of $200 during a calendar
year, together with the date and amount of any such
contribution. 2 U.S.C. § 432(c)(3). The treasurer is required
to. preserve these records and copies of the Committee’s reports
for three years after the report is filed. 2 U.S.C. § 432(d).
Identification is defined as the name, mailing address,
occupation, and employer’s name for individual contributors. 2
U.S.C. § 431(13)(A).

The Committee apparently has failed to maintain adequate
receipt records. In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee provided the~co-iission with copies of coﬂttihﬁﬁo:"‘
checks and deposit slips, and submitted a letter showing a
request to the bank for copies of deposit slips and supporting
check copies for checks in the amount of $50 or higher. The
Audit DPivision found that the Ccmmittee provided receipt
documentation for only 24% of the $263,079.42 in individual
contributions received in 1957 and 55% of the $296,290.94 in
individual contributions received during the first half of 1988.

The Committee does not appear to have satisfied the
recordkeeping requirements of the Act. Therefore, this Office
recommends that the Commission find reason to believe that the

Committee and Marvin H. Smith, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.




C-13-

$§ 432(c) and (d) by failing to maintain sufficient receipt

records.
' I1I. PLAN FPOR FURTHER INVESTIGATION

Provided that the Commission finds reason to believe as
recommended by this report, this Office will need to obtain
additional information to fully assess the Committee’s
expenditures in connection with the Victory ’'88 program. This
Office intends to issue subpoenas to the Committee, and possibly
Campaign Telecommunications, Inc. and Southern Research
Services, to request information attributing specific
expenditures to scripts used by volunteer callers. This Office
notes that such documentation was requested in the Interim Audit
Report, but was not included in the Committee’s rctpbﬂse.
Therefore, this Office requests that the Commission approve the
attached subpoenas to be issued to the Committee and P
telemarketing vendors. Attachment 3.

IV. REBCONNENDATIONS

1. Open a MUR.

2% Find reason to believe that the Georgia Republican
Party Committee and Marvin H. Smith, as treasurer, violated 2
U.S.C. § 44l1a(f); 2 U.S.C. 5 441b(a); xnd 2 U.S.C. §§ 432(c) and
(d).

3 Find reason to believe that Arthur L. Willianms
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44l1la(a)(1l)(C), and approve the attached
conciliation agreement.

4. Approve the attached subpoenas.




5"

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

at

(-/-93
e

Associate General Counsel

Attachments:

1.
2.

3.
4.
5.

Final Audit Report and Referral

Committee’s Response to Interim Audit Report, dated
April 30, 1992

Subpoenas (3)

Factual and Legal Analyses (2)

Proposed Conciliation Agreement for Arthur L.
Williams, Jr.




BEFORE THE PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

“In the Matter of

Georgia Republican Party Committee (LRA #378/AR-92-65)
and Marvin H. Smith, as treasurer;

Arthur L. Williams. MMK 37?7

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Pederal Election
Commission, do hereby certify that on June 10, 1993, the
Commission decided by a vote of 4-0 to take the following
actions in the above captioned matter:

1% Open a NUR.

2. Pind reason to believe that the Georgia
Republican Party Committee and Marvin H.
Ssith, as trsasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. §
§§ 432(c) and (4).

Pind reason to believe that Arthur L.
Williams violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(C),
and approve the conciliation agreement, as
recommended in the General Counsel’s Report
dated June 1, 1993.

(continued)




e
o
™
=
e
0
L9,

‘gml glection Commission

8 &
ﬁbttftteatian for Georgia Republican Party

mmittee and Marvin H. Smith, as treasurer;
thur L. williams.

Approve the subpoenas, as recommended in the
General Counsel’s Report dated June 1, 1993,

Approve the appropriate letters and Pactual
and Legal Analyses, as recommended in the
General Counsel’s Report dated June 1, 1993,
Commissioners Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and Thomas voted
affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner Aikens did not

cast a vote. Commissioner Potter recused himself from this

natter.
Attest:

&-10-93
Date

Received in the Secretariat: Tues., June 12:38 p.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Tues., June 4:00 p.m.
Deadline for vote: Fri., June 4:00 p.a.
Received Objection: fri., June 10:48 a.m.
Placed on Agenda for: Tues., June

Objection Withdrawn: Thurs., June 12:05 p.m.
Wwithdrawn from Agenda

bjr




reDEMELECTION CON

WASHINEDON, D ( J0oant

June 23,

"Arthur L. Williams, Jr.
‘3120 Breckenridge Blvd
“‘Puluth, GA 31036

RE: MUR 3787

Dear Mr. Williams:

On June 10, 1993, the Federal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe you violated 2 u.Ss.C.
§ 44la(a)(1)(C), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). The Pactual and Legal
Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission’s finding, is
attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against you. You may submit any
factual or legal materials that you believe are relevant to the
Commission’s consideration of this matter. Please submit such
materials to the General Counsel’s Office within 15 days of your
receipt of this letter. Where appropriate, statements should be
submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against you, the
"Commission may find probable cause to believe that a violation
has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the .
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiations
directed towards reaching a conciliation agreeament in settlement
of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause to believe.
Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission has
approved.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of this
matter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if you
agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign
and return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, to the
Commission. In light of the fact that conciliation
negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe,
are limited to a maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this
notification as soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days




‘ g’fﬁgjor to the due date of the response and specific good cause
“"must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

Por your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission’s procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Mary
Tabor, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690
or (800)424-9530.

Sincerely,

Scott E. Thomas
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement




3120 Breckinridge Blvd
Duluth, GA 30136

s o GENERATION OF NATTER

This matter was generated by information obtained by the
Federal Election Commission ("the Commission") in the normal
course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities pursuant
to the Pederal EBlection Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"). 2 U.8.C. § 437g(a)(2). The information is based on
contributions made to the Georgia Republican Party ("the
Conmittee®).
IX. PACTUAL AND LEGAL ARALYSIS

A. Bxcessive Contributions

1. Statutory and Begulatory Provisions

Individuals are prohibited from making conttibutibns to

political committeées, such as state party committees, in any
calendar year, vhich in the aggregate, exceed $5,000. 2 U.S.C.
§ 441la(a)(1)(C); 11 C.P.R. § 110.1(d)(1). Under 11 C.F.R.

§ 103.3(b)(3), a treasurer has 60 days to refund an excessive
contribution if a redesignation or reattribution is not

obtained.




L, Qggté rindings

The Audit staff found that the Committee acécptcd 315,066 |

in excessive contributions from one contributor. Arthur L.
’iﬂlﬂianc. Jr. wrote three separate checks payable to 'victory 88
‘”-3GA' including one in the amount of $5,000 on September 21,

- 1988, and two in the amount of $7,500 on October 14, 1988.
According to the Audit Division, all three checks were deposited
into the Committee’s federal account.

in its response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
maintained that it made a diligent effort to monitor
contributors’ aggregate totals, and that Committee staff members
transferred the excessive amounts to a non-federal account as

" soon as they discovered the discrepancies. The Committee stated

- that letters were written to donors wvho had exceeded their

$5,000 limit "explaining the situation and to query whether they

vanted a refund or whether we could transfer funds froam the
federal to the state account on their behalf.” The Committee
further stated:

Though not all letters were copied to the file, there
were notes which indicated that letters had been written to
all contributors who [exceeded their contribution
limitation] and the notes also indicated phone numbers, and
Kim Pleming remembers specifically calling A.L. Williams
regarding his excessive contribution. The audit staff from
the FEC had access, and are believed to have reviewed these
letter copies and notes.

The Audit staff did not discover the documents described by

the Committee. The Committee, however, reported transferring

Mr. Williams’ excessive contributions to its non-federal account




excessive amount’

. not resolved until 73 days after it was received on October 17,

1988. MNoreover, it is apparent from the Committee’s federal
account statements that Mr. wWilliams’ contributions were used
for Committee disbursements. See 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(4).
During the period from October 17, 1988, until December 29,
1988, the balance in the Committee’s federal operating account
remained consistently well below $15,000, indicating that the
Committee actually spent the contributions made by Mr. Williams.
For instance, on October 18, the day after the deposit of Nr.
Williams’ contributions, the account balance fell below $4,000.
It appears from the Committee’s atteapts to contact Mr.

Williams regarding the transfer of his $15,000 in excessive
contributions that those funds had been intended for the federal
Victory ’88 account. Committee representatives stated that
contributors were contacted so that they could be given the
option of a refund in lieu of the Committee transfercring the

- excessive funds to a nonfederal account. No such contact would
have been necessary if the Committee had believed that nr.
Williams originally intended to contribute to the Committee’s
state efforts only. Therefore, there is reason to believe that
Arthur L. Williams violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1)(C) by
contributing $15,000 in excess of the $5,000 limit to the

Committee’s federal account.




'Gaorgia nopublican Parcty
Marvin H. Smith, Treasurer
3091 Maple Drive, N.B.
Suite 315

Atlanta, GA 30305

RE: MUR 3787

Dear Mr. Smith:

Oon June 10, 1993, the Pederal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe the Georgia Republican Party
Committee ("the Committee®) and you, as treasurer, violated
2 U.8.C. § 44l1a(f); 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a); and 2 U.S8.C. § 432(c)
and (d), provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended ("the Act®™). The Factual and Legal Analysis,
which formed a basis for the Commission’s finding, is attached
for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
'no action should be taken against you and the Committee. You
may submit any factual or legal materials that you believe :te :
‘relevant to thn ‘Commission’s consideration of this matter.
Statements should be submitted under oath. All responses to the

‘enclosed Order to Submit Written Answers and Subpoena ‘to ‘Produce
Documents sust be submitted within 20 dsys of your receipt of
this order and subpoena. Any additional materials ot ‘statements
you wigsh to submit should accompany the response to the order
and subpoena.

You may consult with an attorney and have an attorney
assist you in the preparation of your responses to this order
and subpoena. 1If you intend to be represented by counsel,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications or
other communications from the Commission.

In the absence of any additional information which
demonstrates that no further action should be taken against
the Committee and you, as treasurer, the Commission may find




‘probable cause to believe that a violation has occurred and
ptoceed with conciliation.

‘ I1f you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.nr.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of the
General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission
either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued., The Office of the General Counsel may recommend that
pre-probable cause conc<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>